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31X31B

What’s Changed?

Service 31, 31B, 31C, 31X: Chelmsford to Maldon/Burnham via Danbury

Minor changes to the Monday to Friday timetable with an additional journey at 0615 between Chelmsford and Maldon. 

The Saturday early morning and early evening timetable is revised.



31B | 31X Chelmsford | Burnham
via Danbury and Maldon - includes services 31 and 31C

33 Chelmsford | Southminster
via Danbury, Maldon and Maylandsea

Mondays to Fridays except Public Holidays
                                         Service Number   31X      31X      31X      31X      31X      31X      31X      31B      31X                     31B      31X                     31B      31X       31C       31X      31X 

Chelmsford, Bus Station                             0550     0615     0645     0715     0800     0815     0835     0905     0935                       05          35                       1505     1535     1600     1615 1645
Molrams Lane                                                  0600     0625     0655     0725     0811     0826     0846     0917     0947                       17          47                       1517     1547     1615     1630 1700
Danbury, Eves Corner                                    0607     0632     0703     0733     0819     0834     0854     0925     0955      then       25          55                       1525     1555     1623     1638 1708
Woodham Mortimer, Post Office Road    0612     0637     0708     0738     0824     0839     0859     0931     1001        at          31          01                       1531     1601     1629     1644 1714
Maldon, All Saints Church                            0620     0645     0716     0746     0832     0847     0907     0940     1010     these       40          10                       1540     1610     1638     1653 1723
Maldon, Milton Road                                    0625     0650     0721     0751     0838     0853     0913        —        1018     mins.       —          18        until        —        1618        —        1700 1730
Latchingdon, Red Lion                                  0634        —        0731     0801     0850        —        0925     0955     1031      past        55          31                       1555     1631     1653     1710 1740
Althorne, Post Office                                    0639        —        0736     0806     0855        —        0930     1000     1036     each       00          36                       1600     1636        —        1715 1745
Maylandsea, Post Office                                 —           —           —           —          —           —          —           —          —        hour        —          —                          —           —       1703        — —
Steeple, Post Office                                          —           —           —           —          —           —          —           —          —                          —          —                          —           —       1711        — — 
Southminster, High Street                           0645        —        0743     0813     0902        —        0937     1008     1044                       08          44                       1608     1644        —        1723 1753
Burnham, Clock Tower                                 0654        —        0754     0824     0913        —        0948     1020     1056                       20          56                       1620     1656        —        1735 1805
                                                              Note                                                                                                           ECC      ECC      ECC      ECC
                                         Service Number   31C       31X      31X      31X      31X      31X        31          31          31          31          31                                                                                                    

Chelmsford, Bus Station                             1705     1730     1750     1815     1840     1910     1940     2010     2110     2215     2310                                                                                     
Great Baddow, Blue Lion                                —           —           —           —           —           —        1950     2020     2120     2225     2320                                                                                     
Molrams Lane                                                  1720     1745     1805     1827     1850     1922     1952     2022     2122     2227     2322                                                                                     
Danbury, Eves Corner                                    1728     1753     1813     1835     1858     1930     2000     2030     2130     2235     2330                                                                                     
Woodham Mortimer, Post Office Road    1734     1759     1819     1840     1903     1935     2005     2035     2135     2240     2335                                                                                     
Maldon, All Saints Church                            1743     1808     1828     1848     1911     1943     2013     2043     2143     2248     2343                                                                                     
Maldon, Milton Road                                       —        1815     1835     1853     1916     1948     2018     2048     2148     2253     2348                                                                                     
Latchingdon, Red Lion                                  1758     1825     1845     1902        —        1957        —           —           —        2302        —                                                                                        
Althorne, Post Office                                       —        1830     1850     1907        —        2002        —           —           —        2307        —                                                                                        
Maylandsea, Post Office                               1808        —           —           —           —          —           —          —           —          —          —                                                                                        
Steeple, Post Office                                       1816        —           —           —           —          —           —          —           —          —          —                                                                                        
Southminster, High Street                           1824     1838     1858     1914        —        2009        —           —           —        2314        —                                                                                        
Burnham, Clock Tower                                 1836     1850     1910     1925        —        2020        —           —           —        2324        —                                                                                        

Saturdays
                                         Service Number   31X      31B      31X      31B      31X      31B      31X      31B      31X                     31B      31X                     31B      31X      31B      31X      31B 

Chelmsford, Bus Station                             0705     0805     0835     0905     0935     1005     1035     1105     1135                       05          35                       1405     1435     1505     1535 1605
Molrams Lane                                                  0715     0815     0845     0917     0947     1017     1047     1119     1149      then       19          49                       1419     1449     1517     1547 1617
Danbury, Eves Corner                                    0722     0823     0853     0925     0955     1025     1055     1127     1157        at          27          57                       1427     1457     1525     1555 1625
Woodham Mortimer, Post Office Road    0727     0829     0859     0931     1001     1031     1101     1133     1203     these       33          03                       1433     1503     1531     1601 1631
Maldon, All Saints Church                            0735     0838     0908     0940     1010     1040     1110     1142     1212     mins.       42          12        until     1442     1512     1540     1610 1640
Maldon, Milton Road                                    0741        —        0915        —        1018        —        1118        —        1220      past        —          20                          —        1520        —        1618 —
Latchingdon, Red Lion                                  0752     0853     0928     0955     1031     1055     1131     1157     1233     each       57          33                       1457     1533     1555     1631 1653
Althorne, Post Office                                    0757     0858     0933     1000     1036     1100     1136     1202     1238     hour       02          38                       1502     1538     1600     1636 1658
Southminster, High Street                           0803     0905     0940     1008     1044     1108     1144     1210     1246                       10          46                       1510     1546     1608     1644 1706
Burnham, Clock Tower                                 0813     0916     0951     1020     1056     1120     1156     1222     1258                       22          58                       1522     1558     1620     1656 1717
                                                              Note                                                                             ECC      ECC      ECC      ECC
                                         Service Number   31X      31B      31X      31X      31X        31          31          31          31                                                                                                                                  

Chelmsford, Bus Station                             1635     1710     1740     1810     1910     2010     2110     2215     2310                                                                                                                   
Great Baddow, Blue Lion                                —           —           —           —           —        2020     2120     2225     2320                                                                                                                   
Molrams Lane                                                  1645     1720     1750     1820     1920     2022     2122     2227     2322                                                                                                                   
Danbury, Eves Corner                                    1653     1728     1758     1828     1928     2030     2130     2235     2330                                                                                                                   
Woodham Mortimer, Post Office Road    1659     1734     1803     1833     1933     2035     2135     2240     2335                                                                                                                   
Maldon, All Saints Church                            1708     1742     1811     1841     1941     2043     2143     2248     2343                                                                                                                   
Maldon, Milton Road                                    1715        —        1817     1847     1947     2048     2148     2253     2348                                                                                                                   
Latchingdon, Red Lion                                  1727     1755        —        1857     1957        —           —        2302        —                                                                                                                      
Althorne, Post Office                                    1732     1800        —        1902     2002        —           —        2307        —                                                                                                                      
Southminster, High Street                           1739     1807        —        1909     2009        —           —        2314        —                                                                                                                      
Burnham, Clock Tower                                 1750     1818        —        1920     2020        —           —        2324        —                                                                                                                      

Sundays and Public Holidays
                                                              Note    ECC      ECC      ECC      ECC      ECC      ECC      ECC      ECC                                                                                                                                              
                                         Service Number     33          33          33          33          33          33          33          33                                                                                                                                                

Broomfield Hospital                                      —        0915     1115     1315     1515     1715     1915     2135                                                                                                                                  
Broomfield Road, Skerry Rise                        —        0920     1120     1320     1520     1720     1920     2140                                                                                                                                  
Chelmsford, Bus Station                     arr     —        0927     1127     1327     1527     1727     1927     2147                                                                                                                                  
Chelmsford, Bus Station                  dep  0730     0930     1130     1330     1530     1730     1930     2150                                                                                                                                  
Great Baddow, Blue Lion                             0740     0940     1140     1340     1540     1740     1940     2200                                                                                                                                  
Danbury, Eves Corner                                    0750     0950     1150     1350     1550     1750     1950     2210                                                                                                                                  
Woodham Mortimer, Post Office Road     0755     0955     1155     1355     1555     1755     1955     2215                                                                                                                                  
Maldon, All Saints Church                            0804     1004     1204     1404     1604     1804     2004     2224                                                                                                                                  
Maldon, Milton Road                                    0810     1010     1210     1410     1610     1810     2010     2230                                                                                                                                  
Latchingdon, Red Lion                                  0821     1021     1221     1421     1621     1821     2021        —                                                                                                                                     
Maylandsea, Post Office                               0828     1028     1228     1428     1628     1828     2028        —                                                                                                                                     
Mayland Mill                                                     0833     1033     1233     1433     1633     1833     2033        —                                                                                                                                     
Steeple, Post Office                                       0837     1037     1237     1437     1637     1837     2037        —                                                                                                                                     
Southminster, High Street                           0845     1045     1245     1445     1645     1845     2045        —                                                                                                                                     
Southminster, Rail Station la                   0847     1047     1247     1447     1647     1847     2047        —

Notes:  ECC Operated under contract to Essex County Council
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31B | 31X Burnham | Chelmsford
via Maldon and Danbury - includes services 31 and 31C

Mondays to Fridays except Public Holidays
                                                              Note                                                                               SD                                                                                                                                                                             
                                         Service Number     31          31        31X        31        31X      31X      31X       31C       31X      31X      31X      31X      31B      31X      31B      31X      31B      31X

Burnham, Clock Tower                                    —           —        0555        —        0630        —        0700        —        0725     0800        —        0835        —        0925     1006     1030     1106 1130
Althorne, Fords Corner                                    —           —          —           —          —           —          —           —           —           —          —           —        0900        —           —           —           — —
Southminster, High Street                              —           —        0605        —        0642        —        0712        —        0737     0812        —        0847     0917     0937     1018     1042     1118 1142
Steeple, Post Office                                          —           —           —           —           —          —           —       0721        —           —           —           —           —           —           —           —           — —
Althorne, Post Office                                       —           —       0612        —        0650        —        0720        —        0745     0819        —        0854     0924     0944     1025     1049     1125 1149
Mayland Mill                                                        —           —           —           —          —           —          —        0725        —           —          —           —          —           —          —           —           — —
Maylandsea, Post Office                                 —           —          —           —          —           —          —        0732        —           —           —           —          —           —          —           —           — —
Latchingdon, Red Lion                                     —           —        0618        —        0656        —        0726     0740     0751     0826        —        0901     0930     0950     1031     1055     1131 1155
Maldon, Milton Road                                     0530     0600     0630     0650     0708     0726     0738        —        0803     0838     0900     0913        —        1001        —        1106        — 1206
Maldon, White Horse                           arr  0538     0608     0638     0658     0716     0737     0746     0756     0816     0847     0909     0922     0947     1013     1046     1118     1146 1218
Maldon, White Horse                         dep  0538     0608     0638     0658     0716     0737     0746     0756     0816     0847     0909     0922     0949     1013     1048     1118     1148 1218
Woodham Mortimer, Post Office Road    0545     0615     0646     0706     0724     0746     0754     0804     0824     0855     0917     0930     0957     1021     1056     1126     1156 1226
Danbury, Eves Corner                                    0550     0620     0653     0714     0731     0754     0801     0811     0831     0902     0924     0937     1003     1027     1102     1132     1202 1232
Brick Kiln Road                                                 0556     0626     0700     0721     0738     0801     0808     0820     0838     0908     0930     0943     1010     1034     1109     1139     1209 1239
Great Baddow, Blue Lion                             0600     0630        —        0725        —           —          —           —          —           —          —           —          —           —          —           —           — —
Chelmsford, Bus Station                             0608     0640     0711     0740     0753     0815     0823     0835     0851     0921     0943     0956     1023     1047     1122     1152     1222 1252

                                                              Note                                                                                                                                                                                                   ECC                                                      
                                         Service Number                 31B       31X                      31B      31X      31B      31X      31B      31X      31B        31        31X        31                                                        

Burnham, Clock Tower                                                  06          30                       1606     1625     1703     1745     1815     1845     1930        —        2023        —                                           
Southminster, High Street                                            18          42                       1618     1636     1714     1755     1825     1855     1940        —        2033        —                                           
Althorne, Post Office                                                      25          49                       1625     1643     1721     1802     1832     1902     1947        —        2039        —                                           
Latchingdon, Red Lion                                                    31          55        until     1631     1648     1726     1807     1837     1907     1952        —        2044        —                                           
Maldon, Milton Road                                                      —          06                          —        1659        —        1818        —        1918        —        2022     2055     2152                                        
Maldon, White Horse                           arr                    46          18                       1646     1708     1741     1826     1852     1926     2007     2030     2103     2200                                        
Maldon, White Horse                         dep                    48          18                       1648     1708     1742     1826     1853     1926     2007     2030     2103     2200                                        
Woodham Mortimer, Post Office Road                       56          26                       1656     1716     1750     1834     1901     1934     2015     2038     2111     2208                                        
Danbury, Eves Corner                                                     02          32                       1702     1722     1756     1840     1906     1939     2020     2043     2116     2213                                        
Brick Kiln Road                                                                  09          39                       1709     1728     1803     1847     1913     1946     2026     2049     2122     2219                                        
Great Baddow, Blue Lion                                               —          —                          —           —           —           —           —           —           —        2053        —        2223                                        
Chelmsford, Bus Station                                               22          52                       1722     1740     1815     1858     1924     1955     2034     2103     2130     2233                                        

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

Saturdays
                                         Service Number     31          31        31X      31X      31B      31X      31B      31X                     31B      31X                     31B      31X      31B      31X      31X      31X 

Burnham, Clock Tower                                    —           —       0715     0825     0908     0930     1006     1030                       06          30                       1606     1630     1702     1725     1755 1825
Southminster, High Street                              —           —       0726     0836     0919     0942     1018     1042                       18          42                       1618     1641     1713     1736     1805 1835
Althorne, Post Office                                       —           —       0732     0842     0926     0949     1025     1049      then       25          49                       1624     1647     1720     1742     1811 1841
Latchingdon, Red Lion                                     —           —       0738     0848     0932     0955     1031     1055        at          31          55                       1630     1653     1726     1748     1816 1846
Maldon, Milton Road                                     0618     0718     0749     0859        —        1006        —        1106     these       —          06                          —        1704        —        1759     1827 1857
Maldon, White Horse                           arr  0625     0725     0757     0908     0946     1018     1046     1118     mins.       46          18        until     1645     1712     1741     1807     1835 1905
Maldon, White Horse                         dep  0625     0725     0757     0908     0948     1018     1048     1118      past        48          18                       1645     1712     1742     1807     1835 1905
Woodham Mortimer, Post Office Road     0633     0733     0805     0916     0956     1026     1056     1126     each       56          26                       1653     1719     1750     1814     1843 1913
Danbury, Eves Corner                                    0638     0738     0810     0922     1002     1032     1102     1132     hour       02          32                       1659     1725     1756     1820     1848 1918
Brick Kiln Road                                                 0645     0745     0817     0929     1009     1039     1109     1139                       09          39                       1706     1732     1803     1827     1855 1925
Great Baddow, Blue Lion                             0649     0749        —           —          —           —          —           —                         —          —                         —           —          —           —          — —
Chelmsford, Bus Station                             0659     0759     0828     0940     1020     1052     1122     1152                       22          52                       1718     1744     1814     1837     1903 1933

                                                              Note                                 ECC
                                         Service Number   31X      31X        31                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

Burnham, Clock Tower                                 1925     2025        —                                                                                                                                                                                                                
Southminster, High Street                           1935     2035        —                                                                                                                                                                                                                
Althorne, Post Office                                    1941     2041        —                                                                                                                                                                                                                
Latchingdon, Red Lion                                  1946     2046        —                                                                                                                                                                                                                
Maldon, Milton Road                                     1957     2057     2152                                                                                                                                                                                                             
Maldon, White Horse                           arr  2005     2105     2200                                                                                                                                                                                                             
Maldon, White Horse                         dep  2005     2105     2200                                                                                                                                                                                                             
W Mortimer Post Office Road                    2013     2113     2208                                                                                                                                                                                                             
Danbury, Eves Corner                                    2018     2118     2213                                                                                                                                                                                                             
Brick Kiln Road                                                 2025     2125     2219                                                                                                                                                                                                             
Great Baddow, Blue Lion                                —           —        2223                                                                                                                                                                                                             
Chelmsford, Bus Station                             2033     2133     2233                                                                                                                                                                                                             

Notes:  SD Schooldays only    ECC Operated under contract to Essex County Council
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Customer Services ...                                                      Traveline ...

customerfeedback-ssc@firstgroup.com

0345 646 0707
Mon-Sat 0700-1900; Sun 0900-1700 except public holidays

0871 200 22 33
Daily 0700-2200
Calls cost 12p per minute plus your 
phone company’s access charge

   
       

Essex

33 Southminster | Chelmsford
via Maylandsea, Maldon and Danbury

Sundays and Public Holidays
                                                              Note    ECC      ECC      ECC      ECC      ECC      ECC      ECC      ECC      ECC                                                                                                                                
                                         Service Number     33          33          33          33          33          33          33          33          33                                                                                                                                  

Southminster, Rail Station la                      —        0852     1052     1252     1452     1652     1852     2052        —                                                                                                                      
Southminster, High Street                              —        0854     1054     1254     1454     1654     1854     2054        —                                                                                                                      
Steeple, Post Office                                          —        0902     1102     1302     1502     1702     1902     2102        —                                                                                                                      
Mayland Mill                                                        —        0906     1106     1306     1506     1706     1906     2106        —                                                                                                                      
Maylandsea, Post Office                                 —        0911     1111     1311     1511     1711     1911     2111        —                                                                                                                      
Latchingdon, Red Lion                                     —        0919     1119     1319     1519     1719     1919     2119        —                                                                                                                      
Maldon, Milton Road                                        —        0929     1129     1329     1529     1729     1929     2129     2235                                                                                                                   
Maldon, White Horse                                       —        0938     1138     1338     1538     1738     1938     2138     2241                                                                                                                   
Woodham Mortimer, Post Office Road        —        0945     1145     1345     1545     1745     1945     2145     2249                                                                                                                   
Danbury, Eves Corner                                      —        0951     1151     1351     1551     1751     1951     2151     2255                                                                                                                   
Great Baddow, Blue Lion                                —        1001     1201     1401     1601     1801     2001     2201     2305                                                                                                                   
Chelmsford, Bus Station                     arr     —        1012     1211     1411     1611     1811     2011     2211     2315                                                                                                                   
Chelmsford, Bus Station                   dep  0814     1014     1214     1414     1614     1814     2014        —           —                                                                                                                      
Broomfield Road, Skerry Rise                     0822     1022     1222     1422     1622     1822     2022        —           —                                                                                                                      
Broomfield Hospital                                   0827     1027     1227     1427     1627     1827     2027        —           —                                                                                                                      

Notes:  ECC Operated under contract to Essex County Council


